## State of Misconsin



1997 Assembly Bill 227

Date of enactment: **April 17, 1998** Date of publication\*: **May 1, 1998** 

## 1997 WISCONSIN ACT 128

AN ACT *to create* 36.11 (35), 38.14 (14) and 118.169 of the statutes; **relating to:** the use of a person's social security number in his or her student identification number.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

**SECTION 1.** 36.11 (35) of the statutes is created to read:

36.11 (35) STUDENT IDENTIFICATION NUMBERS. The board may assign to each student enrolled in the system a unique identification number. The board shall not assign to any student an identification number that is identical to or incorporates the student's social security number. This subsection does not prohibit the board from requiring a student to disclose his or her social security number, nor from using a student's social security number if such use is required by a federal or state agency or private organization in order for the system or the student to participate in a particular program.

**SECTION 2.** 38.14 (14) of the statutes is created to read:

38.14 (14) STUDENT IDENTIFICATION NUMBERS. The district board may assign to each student enrolled in the district a unique identification number. The district board shall not assign to any student an identification number that is identical to or incorporates the student's social security number. This subsection does not prohibit a district board from requiring a student to disclose his or her social security number, nor from using a student's so-

cial security number if such use is required by a federal or state agency or private organization in order for the district board or the student to participate in a particular program.

SECTION 3. 118.169 of the statutes is created to read: 118.169 Pupil identification numbers. A school board, and the governing body of a private school, may assign to each pupil enrolled in the school district or private school a unique identification number. The school board or governing body shall not assign to any pupil an identification number that is identical to or incorporates the pupil's social security number. This section does not prohibit a school board or governing body from requiring a pupil to disclose his or her social security number, nor from using a student's social security number if such use is required by a federal or state agency or private organization in order for the school district or private school to participate in a particular program.

## **SECTION 4. Initial applicability.**

(1) This act first applies to students who are first enrolled in the University of Wisconsin System, a technical college, a private school or a school district on the effective date of this subsection.

## **SECTION 5. Effective date.**

(1) This act takes effect on January 1, 2000.

<sup>\*</sup> Section 991.11, WISCONSIN STATUTES 1995–96: Effective date of acts. "Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over the governor's partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it takes effect shall take effect on the day after its date of publication as designated" by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].